benefits during the next year (Separate financial statements: Baht 11.8 million) (2014:

Consolidated financial statements: Baht 17.7 million and Separate financial statements: nil).

As at 31 December 2015, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 10 - 20 years (Separate financial statements: 20 years) (2014: 11 - 28

years, separate financial statements: 18 years).

Key actuarial assumptions used for the valuation are as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2015 2014 2015 2014

 (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 2.92 - 9.00 4.64 - 8.00 3.62 4.64

Future salary increase rate

   (depending on age) 5.00 - 8.00 4.70 - 8.00 7.55 7.63

Staff turnover rate 0 - 34 0 - 29 0 - 19 0 - 15

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2015 are summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate

 The group in Thailand The group in oversea financial statements

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Increase

1%

Decrease

1%

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Discount rate (1,025) 1,301 (9,792) 10,951 (946) 1,215

Salary increase rate 1,240 (980) 11,084 (10,075) 1,168 (913)

Turnover rate (1,072) 436 (648) 662 (987) 343

46

24. Provision for mine reclamation and decommissioning costs

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

Provision for mine

reclamation

Provision for

decommissioning

costs Total

As at 1 January 2014 82,643 31,450 114,093

Increase during the year 21,193 - 21,193

Decrease from actual paid (26,534) - (26,534)

Reversal of provisions  (22,117) - (22,117)

Translation adjustment (1,198) (494) (1,692)

As at 31 December 2014 53,987 30,956 84,943

Increase during the year 48,898 - 48,898

Decrease from actual paid (27,076) - (27,076)

Translation adjustment (1,302) (988) (2,290)

As at 31 December 2015 74,507 29,968 104,475

25.  Statutory reserve

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is

required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting

accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the

registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. At present,

the statutory reserve has fully been set aside.

26. Capital reserve for share-based payment transactions

During the year 2011, a shareholder of the local subsidiary sold 3.1 million shares to